
Question 1 

The Board proposes omendments to /AS 1 ond 1.45 8 to ollgn the de,9nltlon ofmotudal hewn IFRS 
Stondords ond the Conceptuol ~ r o m ~ n c l u d e  In the de)9nltlon some ofthe txkt.lng 
requirements in IAS 1. The Board also proposes to clorlfy the #xp/~nO&n QCCOmp@nylnO the de~9nltIon 
using existing guidonce in IAS 1 and the Conceptuol Framework. 

(u) Do you agree that the definition of moterlol and the occomponylng cxplanution should be clarfltd a# 
proposedin this Exposure Droft? If you do not agree, what changes L y ~ u m n n d w l y 7  - 

Response 

Wegenerally agree with the Board's intention to align and refine tho deflnltion of matarlil (dafinltlon) In 
IFRS Standards and the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (Conceptual Fnmswork). 4 
acknowledged in BC 2, though difficulties in materiality Judgments ere often behevlonl, It Is lmperatlvc 
to  make the definition as unambiguous as possible. 
The proposed amendments are intended to make the existing definltlon of material lnformetlon anrler to  
understand and therefore do not alter the underlying concept of materiality. On the Issue of non-materlal 
information 'obscuring' material information, there could be difference of oplnion between the preparen 
and auditors. This may lead to the question as to whether the introduction of the word 'obscuring 
increases the already existing duty of care on preparers and auditors. 
However, we do not think that the introduction of the word 'obscuring' significantly Increases the scope 
of due diligence required by preparers and auditors. It is possible to view non-material information 
'obscuring' material information by applying ABC analysis where 'A' category information should not be 
obscured by 'C category information. 

We wish, however, to  draw attention to  the following points: .- 
The definition should be stated in one place, such as in the Conceptual Framework, and cross 4Y reference siould be used wherever the definition is used. Repeating the same definition In 
different IFRS Standards would create unnecessary duplication and might imply that there are 
subtle differences in its wording or application depending on the Standard where the definition Is 
located. 

2. Though the Board does not expect significant impact on how materiality judgments are made, the 
change in definition could by some stakeholders be seen as a significant change and result in  - 
unnecessarily burdening the process of preparation and auditingof financial statements. To avoid 
such unintended consequences, the Board may consider issuing a clarification that the change in 
definition is explanatory and does not introduce any new aspectto the definition. 

3. BC 198 of the ED states that "definition of moteriol is important in the accounting stondord us 
there may not be o legal definition for thisu - so indirectly this becomes the legal definition. 
Therefore, the definition of 'material' could have a wide ramification and this again highlights that 
the statement "The Board does not expect them tosignificontly affect how moterinlityirrdgements 
ore made i n  practice" may not be entirely true. To circumvent such unintended consequences, 
the suggestions given in para 2 above may be considered by the Board. 

4. Para 7 of ED states: "Many existing and potentiol investors, lenders ond other creditors cannot 
require reporting entities to provide informati~n directly to them andmust rely on general purpose 



jnanciol reports for much of the financial informotlon they m d .  Conrequrntly, thry an dhr 
primary users to whom general purpose financial statements om dlncfvd." Thr word8 "Orhrr 
Creditors" could turn out to be a broad category. For examplq could trx ruthorttlr# br conrldrnd 
as 'other creditors' or will 'other creditors' will follow the rceountln# prlnelplr thit provhlon 18 

not equal to  creditors. Therefore, primary users should be deflnrd dlffamntly. 

(6 Would any wording or terminology introduced in the proposed amendments be d@cu/t ~ d m -  
olto translate? 

Tk proposed amendments have used common words and therefore, we do not belleve any wording Or 
teminology would be difficult to  understand. Moreover, the amendment is sultably accornpanlad by 
erplanatory paragraphs. 

Qwever, the amendments might require application of increased judgement. For example, the 
intoduction of 'reasonably be 'expected' in the definition may involve significant Judgement In 

C. 
inplementing the same and require careful study of the explanations and BCs. 

Qrestion 2 

 tit Board issued the Materiality Practice Statement in September 2017 and expecis b iaue a nvl fad 
Cmceptual Framework in the second half of 201 7. If any changes are made tv IFRS Standads as a f a u l t  
of the proposals in this Exposure Draft, the Board will make amendments to these two documents. 

Thc Board believes that the guidance in both the Moterlality Practice Statement and the fortfrcomlnp 
&ed Conceptual Framework will not be afected by the proposed amemhen& in this .!%pasure 
o t k r  than to update the -nition of material (see paragraphs BCtt-BQ4). 

Do you hove ony comments on the proposed amendments t o  the Materiality Proctice Statement or t o  tk 
forthcoming revised Conceptual Framework? 

Response 

We believe, as stated in our response t o  question l(a) that definition of material should be stated in one 
place, such as in the Conceptual Framework, and cross reference should be used wherever the definition 
is used. However, if that is not possible, we suggest that the .Materiality Practice Statement, the  
forthcoming revised Conceptual Framework and all future changes in the Standards need t o  use same 
words in the definition of 'material'. 

Further, the Conceptual Framework in para 10 states, "While all of the informotion needs of these users 
cannot be met by financial statements, there are needs which ore common to all users. As investors are 
providers of risk capitol to the entity, the provision of financial stotements that meet their needs will also 
meet most of the needs of other users thatfinanciol statements can satisfy." The conceptual frameworke 
refers t o  'users' vis-a vis the ED which mentions 'primary users'. If the word 'users' in the conceptual 
framework and the word 'primary users' in para 7 of the ED mean the same, it should be clarified. 
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